05-04-2006

Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 07/05)

OMB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)



EPARTMENT OF COMMERCE s Patent and Trademark Office

RECORD! 103231458 (**NS UNLY** TRADEINIAK To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below. 1. Name of conveying party(les): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Yes Seneca Falls Capital, Inc. Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached? Name: Reed Machinery, Inc. Internal Individual(s) Association Address: General Partnership Limited Partnership Street Address: 10A New Bond Street Corporation- State: New York City: Worcester Dther _ State: MA Citizenship (see guidelines) Country: USA Zip: 01606 Additional names of conveying parties attached? 🔽 Yes 🦳 No Association Citizenship General Partnership Citizenship _ 3. Nature of conveyance)/Execution Date(s): Limited Partnership Citizenship _ Execution Date(s) April 20, 2006 Corporation Citizenship ✓ Assignment Merger __ Other_ Citizenship Security Agreement Change of Name If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes ☐ No Other (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and identification or description of the Trademark. B. Trademark Registration No.(s) A. Trademark Application No.(s) 2,387,308 Additional sheet(s) attached? Yes 🔽 No C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown): Trademark "Waterbury" registered on September 19, 2000. 5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and concerning document should be mailed: registrations involved: 1 Name: Catherine Smith Hall, Paralegal Internal Address: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: Fletcher, Tilton & Whipple, P.C. Enclosed 370 Main Street, 12th Floor City:<u>Worcester</u> 8. Payment Information: a. Credit Card State:_MA Last 4 Numbers _ Zip:_01608 Expiration Date _____ Phone Number: <u>508-459-8000</u> b. Deposit Account Number_ Fax Number: 508-791-1201 Email Address: khall@ftwlaw.com Authorized User Name 9. Signature: Signature Catherine Smith Hall, Paralegal Total number of pages including cover

> Decuments to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Name of Person Signing

TRADEMARK REEL: 003334 FRAME: 0665

sheet, attachments, and document:

CONTINUATION TO RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS

Assignment of Trademark Registration No. 2,387,308

Continuation of Information in Item 1:

Additional names of conveying parties:

- FS Manufacturing, Inc., a New York corporation
- Waterbury Headers Corporation, a New York corporation
- WH, LLC, a New York limited liability company

{Client Files\23090\0001\00070913.DOC}

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS AND PATENTS

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS ("this Assignment") made effective the 20th day of April 2006, by and between Seneca Falls Capital, Inc. a New York corporation ("Assignor"), and Reed Machinery, Inc., a Massachusetts Corporation ("Assignee").

RECITALS:

- A. Assignor is the owner and holder of U.S. Reg. Trademark No. 2,387,308 ("Registered Trademark") for the trademark "Waterbury", which was registered in the United States Patent and Trademarks Office on September 19, 2000.
- B. Assignor is the parent company of Waterbury Headers Corporation, the assets of which were acquired by WH, LLC on July 17, 2003. While such acquisition included the above-referenced trademark, no formal Assignment of Trademarks was ever recorded
- C. WH, LLC is a shareholder of FS Manufacturing, Inc., which has sold its Waterbury product line to Assignee.
- D. In order to assist FS Manufacturing, Inc. in completing the sale of its Waterbury product line to Assignee, Assignor has agreed to assign the above-referenced trademark to Assignee.

AGREEMENTS:

- 1. Assignment. In consideration of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and for other good, valuable and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by Assignor, Assignor does hereby assign and grant to Assignee all Assignor's rights, title and interest in and to the Registered Trademark together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Registered Trademark.
- 2. Recordation of Agreement. Assignor hereby acknowledges and agrees that this Assignment shall be recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, which recording may be done electronically.

3. Miscellaneous.

- a. <u>Binding Effect</u>. This Assignment shall be binding upon the parties, their heirs, legal representatives, successors and assigns.
- b. <u>Necessary Acts</u>. Each of the parties shall do any act or thing and shall execute all instruments necessary and/or proper to make effective the provisions of this Assignment.
- c. <u>Entire Agreement</u>. This Assignment supersedes all agreements previously made between the parties relating to its subject matter.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have signed this Assignment as of the day and year first above written.

ASSIGNOR:

			Seneca Falls Capital, Inc. A New York comporation By: Name: Attila Libertiny Its: President
			Address: 314 Fall Street Seneca Falls, New York 13148
STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF SENECA)	ss.:	
On the 20th day of A	pril in t	he year 2	2006, before me, the undersigned, personally

appeared Attila Libertiny, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his capacity as President of Seneca Falls Capital, Inc., and that by his signature on the instrument, the individual, or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument.

Notary Public

RONALD J. AXELROS Notary Public, State of New York Monroe County Reg.# 01 19560 Commission Expires Nov. 30, 2007



John E. Hodgson Sumner B. Tilton, Jr. Phillips S. Davis Robert R. Kimball Douglas Q. Meystre Alexander E. Drapos Warner S. Fletcher Robert E Dore, Jr. lames M. Burgovne William D. Jalkut Mark L. Donahue Lucille B. Bre man Kirk A. Carter Dennis E Gorman Frederick M. Misilo, Jr. -Brian | Buckley David J. Officer Richard C. Barry, Jr. Faith V. Easter Eugene P. O'Donnell, Jr. Ralph E Sbrogna Allison R. Lare * Nisha K. Cocchiarella Bobby L. Hazelton Todd E. Brodeur Katherine A. Bohan Marisa W. Higgins" Robert M. Williamson David C. Guarino:

of Counsel Arthur H. Miller ** Pamela A. Massad Elbert Tuttle** Donna Toman Salvidio Theresa M. Varnet* Roger J. Brunelle Robert E. Sullivan* Rosalie A. Beith

- Admitted in New York
- † Also admitted in Canfornia
- : Also admitted in illinois
- Also admitted in New York
- * Also admitted in Pennsylvania
- Also admitted in Rhode Island
 Located in Framaigham

FLETCHER, TILTON & WHIPPLE, P.C.

WORCESTER

The Guaranty Building 370 Main Street-12th Floor Worcester, Massachusetts 01608-1779 Telephone: 508-459-8000 Fax: 508-791-1201

FRAMINGHAM

The Meadows 161 Worcester Road Suite 501 Framingham, Massachusetts 01701-5315 Telephone: 508-532-3500 Fax: 508-820-1520

www.ftwlaw.com

FLETCHER, TILTON & WHIPPLE

April 25, 2006

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Service Director of the US Patent and Trademark Office P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Re:

Assignment of Trademark Registration No. 2,387,308 Seneca Falls Capital, Inc. to Reed Machinery, Inc.

Dear Sir or Madam:

I enclose the following documents with respect to the assignment of the tradename "Waterbury":

- 1. Trademark Recordation Cover Sheet with Continuation of Information in Item 1;
- 2. Assignment of Trademark; and
- 3. Check in the amount of \$40.00.

An additional copy of the Cover Sheet and the Assignment are enclosed on which we request you note your approval of the Assignment. Please return evidence of your approval in the self-addressed, stamped envelope provided.

Thank you for your assistance with this matter.

Very truly yours,

Catherine Smith Hall

Paralegal

csh

Enclosures

cc:

RECORDED: 05/02/2006

John E. Hodgson, Esq. Robert Williamson, Esq.

{Client Files\23090\0001\00070989,DOC}

Please direct all correspondence to our Worcester office.